Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 8th March, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

Item

Apologies

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on
the Agenda.

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2016 (Pages 1 - 2)

Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key
Decisions

(@) Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Review (Pages 3 - 102)
of Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures

(b) Approval of Direct Payments Policy (Pages 103 - 130)

(c) Approval to Amend Adopted Route for the (Pages 131 - 138)
Penwortham Bypass

(d) The Future of Blaze - Young People and (Pages 139 - 144)
Culture Project

(e) The Provision of Additional Secondary School (Pages 145 - 150)
Places in Chorley

Lancashire
County ‘@9?.
Council (&z.;:?)‘?



Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member's intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 12 April 2016 at 2pm at the
County Hall, Preston

Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it
considers that the public should be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of
business on the grounds that there would be a likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the
heading to the item.

Part Il (Not Open to Press and Public)

8.

Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key
Decisions

(a)

(b)

Direct Payment Support Service Award of (Pages 151 - 156)
Contract

(Not for publication- Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information).

Repairs & Maintenance Framework (Pages 157 - 164)

(Not for publication- Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information).



(c)  Supply of a Growth Hub Gateway Service (Pages 165 - 168)

(Not for publication- Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information).

(d) Supply of Active Lives and Healthy Weight (Pages 169 - 236)
Service for Adults (aged 18 and over),
families, children and young people (aged 4-
18) across Lancashire

(Not for publication- Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information).

| Young
Director of Governance,
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston






Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council
Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 19th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm in
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson M Green
Mrs S Charles C Henig

B Dawson J Oakes

G Dowding N Penney
G Driver J Shedwick
K Ellard

1. Apologies
Apologies were received from County Councillor A Barnes.

County Councillors C Henig, K Ellard and J Shedwick replaced County
Councillors D Clifford, S Holgate and D O'Toole respectively at this meeting.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillors A Atkinson, D Borrow and J Oakes declared a non-pecuniary
interest in agenda item 4a (Proposed waste processing requirements and
specification for services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire Operations
Limited) as they were Company directors.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4, Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following report on a key decision due to be taken
by an individual cabinet member.

a. Proposed waste processing requirements and specification for
services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire Operations
Limited

Page 1



The Committee considered a report on proposed waste processing requirements
and specification for services delivered by Global Renewables Lancashire
Operations Limited (GRLOL).

It was reported that following the County Council's decision in November 2015 to
adopt a number of policies in relation to the processing of waste through its waste
recovery parks at Farington and Thornton, the waste management service had
reviewed options and made recommendations in relation to the delivery of these
policies. Members were informed that the proposals would result in significant
changes to the waste processing operations conducted at the waste recovery
parks, and reductions in the services provided to the County Council by GRLOL.
However, the proposed changes would not impact on the County Council's ability
to process recyclables or compost garden waste collected from households.

It was noted that the service changes would provide the lowest cost, lowest risk
operation to the County Council which it was considered could be delivered within
the prescribed revenue budget; delivering a revenue saving of £8.5m per annum
on current operations. It was also noted that early delivery of the service
changes was likely to save £5m - £8m of allocated transitional reserve over the
financial years 2016-17 and 2017-18.

The nature of the proposed service changes was that there would be the
requirement for GRLOL to significantly transform the Company resulting in
excess of 250 job losses.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services be noted, and that no
additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

5. Urgent Business

None.

6. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 8 March 2016 at
2.00 p.m at County Hall, Preston.

| Young
Director of Governance, Finance
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4a

Report to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services
Report submitted by: Director of Adult Services
Date: 8 March 2016

Part |

Electoral Division affected:
All

Implementation of the Care Act — Approval of revised Adult Social Care
Policies and Procedures incorporating the Wellbeing Principle, Eligibility,
Ordinary Residence and Independent Advocacy

(Appendices 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D', 'E' and 'F' refers)
Contact for further information:

Heather Bryan, 01772 535633, Programme & Project Management,
heather.bryan@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Care Act 2014 modernises and consolidates legislation on adult social care in
England into one statute and has been described as the biggest change to adult
social care law in 60 years. This legislation has changed the financial, legal,
[...]
tion and Commissioning
(Age Well)

Date: 9 March 2016

| Part |

Electoral Division affected:
All Divisions

Approval of Revised Direct Payment Policy
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Sue Knox, 01772 532078, Manager - Policy, Information & Commissioning Age Well
sue.knox@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report outlines a revised Direct Payments Policy for adults and children and
young people and the requirements for a revised Direct Payments Policy following
the introduction of the Care Act 2014 and Children and Families Act 2014. It is
proposed that previously there were two separate policies for Adults (2013) and
Children and Young People (2007) which have now been amalgamated and
updated in line with the Care Act 2014 and the Children & Families Act 2014.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order 25 have
been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services and the Cabinet Member
for Children, Young People and Schools are recommended to:

(i) approve the Direct Payments Policy, and

(ii) agree that any fundamental changes to the policy and procedures should
be presented to the Cabinet Members for approval, and to authorise the
Director of Adult Services and the Director of Children Services, in
consultation with the Director of Governance, Finance and Public
Services, to approve all other future amendments to the policy, as well
as any revisions to the associated procedures and guidance to support the
implementation of the policy.

Lancashire
County G
Council ?&3{)

Page 103


mailto:sue.knox@lancashire.gov.uk

Background and Advice

Direct payments have been available since the mid 1990's to adults with social care
needs and since 2001 to children and young people with disabilities. Direct
Payments were introduced under the Direct Payments Act 1996 and the Carers and
Disabled Children Act 2000 as a result of disability rights campaigns to gain choice
and control over their lives. They remain the Government's preferred method of
providing personalised care and support.

If a person has care needs, is eligible for support and has been given a personal
budget, instead of asking the local authority to arrange that care for them they can
request that the budget is given to them as a direct payment. With this they can
either employ staff or buy in services, the benefit is that they can be in complete
control of how their care needs are met, but of course along with this choice comes
responsibilities and this policy sets out those responsibilities. Currently there are
4232 adults and 409 children who receive direct payments.

Previously there were two separate policies for Adults (2013) and Children and
Young People (2007) which have now been amalgamated and updated in line with
the Care Act 2014 and the Children & Families Act 2014. The purpose of one policy
is to make access, implementation and updating of the policy easier and more
transparent for all relevant parties.

The updated policy reflects the changes and extra clarifications in the two pieces of
legislation.

The changes that have been included in relation to children and young people are:

e they are now eligible for personal budgets,

o all staff employed by the direct payment recipients have to have a Disclosure
and Barring Service (DBS) check,

¢ no payments can be made to people with parental responsibility.

The primary changes that have been included in relation to adults are:

e where the council think it is necessary, there is an option to pay somebody to
oversee complex packages of care;

e the council cannot insist that the budget is taken via a pre-payment card;

e the reviewing process must be a 'light touch' but says new direct payment
agreements must be reviewed within six months and then at a yearly interval.

One of the complexities with providing a direct payment is the question of what it can
be spent on. The majority of direct payment recipients use 
[...]
r alcohol dependency by virtue of a
community rehabilitation order within the meaning of section 41 of the Powers of
Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 or a community punishment and rehabilitation
order within the meaning of section 51 of that Act;

(f) subject to a drug treatment and testing order imposed under section 52 of the
Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000;

(g) required to submit to treatment for their drug or alcohol dependency by virtue of a
requirement of a community payback or probation order within the meaning of sections
227 to 230 of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 or subject to a drug
treatment and testing order within the meaning of section 234B of that Act; or

(h) released on licence under section 22 or section 26 of the Prisons (Scotland) Act
1989 (release on licence etc.) or under section 1 (release of short-term, long-term and
life prisoners) or 1AA (release of certain sexual offenders) of the Prisoners and
Criminal Proceedings (Scotland) Act 1993 and subject to a condition that they submit
to treatment for their drug or alcohol dependency.

Source:
Care and Support (Direct Payments) Regulations 2014 — Regulation 2, Schedule 1

24 o
Page 130



Agenda ltem 4c

Report to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport and the Cabinet
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services

Report submitted by: Head of Service Policy, Information and Commissioning
(Live Well)

Date 10 March and 16 March 2016

| Part | |

Electoral Division affected:
Penwortham North; South
Ribble Rural West;

Approval to Amend the Adopted Route for the Penwortham Bypass
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:

Phil Wilson, 01772 534559, City Deal Delivery Project Manager,
Phil.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk

Janet Wilson, 01772 538647, Commissioning Manager (Live Well),
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Approval is sought to amend the adopted and protected route for the Penwortham
Bypass as shown on the plan at Appendix 'A'.

Route adoption and protection was approved in March 2015 following public
consultation on a single alignment rather than design options for the route, for the
reasons that, as described in this report, an indicative route showing a direct link
between the A582 at Broad Oak roundabout and the A59 west of Penwortham at
Howick Cross had already been identified in the published Central Lancashire
Highways and Transport Masterplan. It also provided the opportunity to rescind the
approval of the east west route which was then the adopted route.

The proposed scheme provided a highway solution to deliver the aims of the Central
Highways and Transport Masterplan providing approval and protection to develop
the scheme. Further work, particularly in relation to traffic modelling, has provided
the opportunity to amend the proposal in two areas:

¢ Replace the proposed roundabout junction on the A59 with a signal controlled
T junction resulting in improved and simpler pedestrian and cycling facilities,
reduced land take and increased promotion of the bypass as a route.

e Reconfigure the A582 junction to accommodate the forecast future traffic
growth in particular on the northern arm of the roundabout. This does incur a
small amount of additional land take.

Lancashire
County G
Council ?&3{)

Page 131


mailto:Phil.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No. 25
have been complied with.

Recommendation
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport is recommended to:

i. approve the amended route, as shown at Appendix 'A', and agree that it be
adopted as the route of the Completion of the Penwortham Bypass;

ii. agree that that the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural
Services be requested to adopt and safeguard the amended route of the
Completion of the Penwortham Bypass as that shown at Appendix 'A' for
development control purposes; and

iii. agree th
[...]
roved, there is the risk that delivery of the currently
adopted route will compromise the operational performance of the scheme reducing
the positive effects of the route as a bypass of the Higher Penwortham area.
Financial, Legal, Property

There are financial implications in relation to the protection of the route for the
Completion of Penwortham Bypass. A small number of properties are directly
affected by the route. Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the authority
may receive claims relating to blight. Costs associated with this scheme will be
funded through the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Infrastructure
Delivery Fund.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Adoption of the Route for the 2014 Phil Wilson/01772 534559
Penwortham Bypass

Penwortham Bypass 2014 Phil Wilson/01772 534559
consultation report

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 135



Page 136



ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

mmmmmmmm

OOOOOOOOO

Heathwaite

mmmmmmmmm

vvvvv

,,,,,,,,,,,

mmmmmmm

mmmmmm No.| DATE | AMENDMENT DETAILS CHECKED BY DRAWN BY

REVISIONS

num.-_g B Lancashire
I coury 4. | Planning & Environment
il ¢ Council ﬂ.w\Manw

~7

N
City Deal Delivery Team

(ol

PROJECT TITLE CLMO3

PEMWORTHAM BYPASS
DRAWING TITLE Revised
Approved Plan

DRAWN BY JE PROJECT No. CLMO3

CHECKED BY RA DRAWING No.

DATE CLMO03-DEV-010-015

February 2016

SHEET No. REVISION:

1 0of 1

SCALE @ A1

BaSEea-Upo he-Ordana
an.ﬁwl!nj ationary Offic
Crown mvl.ﬂ., right and may-lead

irg (County Council. Licence No LA100023320.

1:2500 @ A1

CLIENT No. CLMO3




Page 138



Agenda ltem 4d

Report to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services
Report submitted by: Head of Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registrars
Date: 16 March 2016

| Part |

Electoral Division
affected:
All

The Future of Blaze - Young People and Culture Project
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Russell Tennant, 01772 536732, Arts Development Manager
Russell.tennant@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report is requesting agreement for a sum of £10,000 to be allocated from the
Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registrars (LMCR) budget 2015/16 towards the
Blaze young people's arts and culture project.

The report follows on from the decision that was taken by the Cabinet Member for
Environment, Planning and Cultural Services on 4 November 2015.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No.25
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services is asked to
agree:

(i) that a sum of £10,000 from the LMCR budget for 2015/16 is allocated to
Curious Minds as a one off payment to help secure the future
sustainability of the Blaze project.

(ii) that the payment at (i) above is conditional upon match funding from
Curious Minds.

This decision should be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing
Order 34(3) as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the County
Council's responsibilities. The Council's payment would enable match funding to
be released by Curious Minds to help the Blaze project's transition to a
sustainable future without Lancashire County Council funding.

Lancashire
County -6;?9:‘-‘3.
Council Eg‘?

Page 139


mailto:Russell.tennant@lancashire.gov.uk

Background and Advice

Blaze began as a project funded by the Legacy Trust as part of the North West's
Cultural Programme for London 2012. The Legacy Trust was a charity established in
2007 London, with the aim of creating a lasting cultural and sporting legacy from the
London Olympic Games.

The project was developed and delivered by Lancashire Arts Development Team in
partnership with Blackpool Council and it was conceived as a youth led artistic
programme that combined art, digital practice and physical activity to engage the
public in the run up to the London Olympic Games in 2012. Young people had the
opportunity to develop their artistic and organ
[...]
ure pupil numbers in Chorley
District secondary schools and the actions taken to secure additional places in order
to meet future demand. The report seeks approval to expand one school with effect
from 2017, and to enter into further negotiations with the remaining secondary
schools to provide future additional places.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and Standing Order 25 has been complied
with.

Recommendation
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools is recommended to:

(i) note the complexities of commissioning additional places in the secondary
sector as set out in the report;

(ii) approve the expansion of Holy Cross Catholic High School by 30 places per year
group on a permanent basis with effect from September 2017, taking the
published admission number from 165 to 195;

(iii) note that officers will start to conduct further negotiations with secondary schools
in the Chorley District to secure more additional places to deal with longer term
demand; and

Lancashire
County G
Council ?&3{)

Page 145


mailto:Lynn.macdonald@lancashire.gov.uk

(iv) note the initial estimate of cost for delivering the one form of entry expansion
project at Holy Cross Catholic High School.

Background and Advice

Since 2010, the local authority has commissioned around 3,000 additional school
places, mainly in the primary sector, to deal with rising birth rates. This increase in
births, coupled with large scale housing in some parts of the county, is now
beginning to impact on the secondary sector across some districts to varying extents
and according to varying timescales. Chorley District is the first district where the
demand for places has begun to outstrip supply (as demonstrated by the provision of
and subsequent filling of an additional form of entry in September 2015). A further
increase in pupil numbers means that further remedial action is required to secure
sufficient school places in the future.

The local authority has a significantly reduced scope t
[...]
wing implications, as indicated:
Risk management and Legal

The local authority has a statutory responsibility to ensure the provision of sufficient
high quality school places. Projections indicate that there will be a need for additional
secondary school places in the Chorley District in the foreseeable future and the
proposed expansion of Holy Cross Catholic High School is a step in providing for this
need.

Financial

The Capital Strategy for Schools 2015/16 - 2017/18 approved by the Cabinet
Member on 5 November 2015, proposed that some of the Basic Need Allocation
15/16 — 17/18 be used to provide additional secondary school places in Chorley.
The estimated cost of a one form entry expansion at Holy Cross can be met from this
allocation.

Officers have had some initial meetings with the school and an outline brief has been
developed to meet the 1FE accommodation requirements. The cost associated with
these initial proposals is estimated to be in the region of £3.3m.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Report to the Cabinet Member 5 November 2015 Joanne Mills, Office of
for Children, Young People the Chief Executive,
and Schools - 'Capital Strategy 534284

for Schools 2015/16 to

2017/18'

Page 149



Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 150



Agenda ltem 8a

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 151






Agenda ltem 8b

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 157






(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 163






Agenda ltem 8c

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 165






Agenda ltem 8d

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 169






(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 175






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2016
	4a Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Review of Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures
	Appendix 'A' (Policies Procedures Guidelines)
	Appendix 'B' (Care Act Policies Content List)
	Appendix 'C' (Wellbeing Principle)
	Appendix 'D' (Eligibility Criteria)
	Appendix 'E' (Ordinary Residence)
	Appendix 'F' (Care Act Independant Advocacy)

	4b Approval of Direct Payments Policy
	Appendix 'A' (Policy)

	4c Approval to Amend Adopted Route for the Penwortham Bypass
	Appendix 'A'

	4d The Future of Blaze - Young People and Culture Project
	Appendix 'A'

	4e The Provision of Additional Secondary School Places in Chorley
	8a Direct Payment Support Service Award of Contract
	8b Repairs & Maintenance Framework
	Appendix 'A'

	8c Supply of a Growth Hub Gateway Service
	8d Supply of Active Lives and Healthy Weight Service for Adults (aged 18 and over), families, children and young people (aged 4-18) across Lancashire
	Appendix 'A'




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th March, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
B Dawson
M Green
C Henig
S Holgate

J Oakes
N Penney
A Schofield
V Taylor
D Westley

County Councillors A Schofield, V Taylor and D Westley replaced County 
Councillors D O'Toole, G Driver and S Charles respectively at this meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor G Dowding.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor D Westley declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8d 
(Supply of Active Lives and Healthy Weight Service for Adults (aged 18 and over) 
Families, Children and Young People (aged 4-18) across Lancashire) as he was 
a member of West Lancashire Borough Council.  County Councillor A Barnes 
also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8d as she was a member of 
Rossendale Borough Council.  Councillor Barnes declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 8c (Supply of a Growth Hub gateway Service) as she was 
a Regenerate Pennine Lancashire Ltd board member.  

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual cabinet members.



2

a.  Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Review of Adult Social Care 
Policies and Procedures

The Committee considered a report on the outcome of a comprehensive review 
of the County Council's adult social care policies, procedures and practice 
guidance.  The following revised policies were presented:

a. Wellbeing Principle 
b. Eligibility 
c. Ordinary Residence 
d. Independent Advocacy 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted, and that no additional 
comments or alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Approval of Direct Payments Policy

The Committee considered a report on a revised Direct Payments Policy for 
adults, and children and young people following the introduction of the Care Act 
2014 and Children and Families Act 2014. 

It was proposed to amalgamate and update the two existing policies for Adults 
(2013) and Children and Young People (2007) in line with the 2014 legislation. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services and the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools be noted, and that no additional comments or 
alternative recommendations be made.

c.  Approval to Amend Adopted Route for the Penwortham Bypass

The Committee considered a report on a proposal to amend the adopted and 
protected route for the Penwortham Bypass.  

It was reported that further work, particularly in relation to traffic modelling, had 
provided the opportunity to amend the road scheme.  It was proposed to:

 Replace the proposed roundabout junction on the A59 with a signal 
controlled T junction resulting in improved and simpler pedestrian and 
cycling facilities, reduced land take and increased promotion of the bypass 
as a route; and 

 Reconfigure the A582 junction to accommodate the forecast future traffic 
growth in particular on the northern arm of the roundabout. This would 
incur a small amount of additional land take. 



3

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport and the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Planning and Cultural Services be noted, and that no additional comments or 
alternative recommendations be made. 

d.  The Future of Blaze - Young People and Culture Project

The Committee considered a report on the future of the Blaze young people's arts 
and culture project.  

It was proposed that a sum of £10,000 from the Libraries, Museums, Culture and 
Registrars budget for 2015/16 be allocated to Curious Minds as a one off 
payment to help the Blaze project's transition to a sustainable future without 
County Council funding. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services be noted, and that no 
additional comments or alternative recommendations be made.

e.  The Provision of Additional Secondary School Places in Chorley

The Committee considered a report on projected future pupil numbers in Chorley 
District secondary schools and the actions taken to secure additional places in 
order to meet future demand.  

It was proposed to expand Holy Cross Catholic High school with effect from 
September 2017, and to enter into further negotiations with the remaining 
secondary schools to provide future additional places.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted, and that no additional 
comments or alternative recommendations be made.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
12 April 2016 at 2pm at the County Hall, Preston.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 



4

the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

8.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual cabinet members.

a.  Direct Payment Support Service Award of Contract

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of a contract for a 
Direct Payment Support Services across Lancashire. 

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services and the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools be noted, and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Repairs & Maintenance Framework

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed appointment of contractors 
to a framework for the provision of Reactive Repairs and Maintenance and 
Planned Maintenance Works up to a value of £60,000.  

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

c.  Supply of a Growth Hub Gateway Service

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the award of a contract for the supply of a 
Growth Hub Gateway Service to the County Council.



5

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

d.  Supply of Active Lives and Healthy Weight Service for Adults (aged 
18 and over), families, children and young people (aged 4-18) across 
Lancashire

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.) 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of five contracts 
across Lancashire for an active lives and healthy weight service. 

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing be noted, and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


